
 

Page 1 - STAFF MOTION TO MODIFY SCHEDULE 
          SSA/ssa/GENN7088 
 
 

Department of Justice 
1162 Court Street NE 

Salem, OR 97301-4096 
(503) 378-6322 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION  

 
OF OREGON 

 
UM 1182 

 
 

 
In the Matter of an Investigation Regarding 
Competitive Bidding (UM 1182). 
 
 
 

  
STAFF MOTION TO MODIFY SCHEDULE 

 Pursuant to OAR 860-013-0031, staff of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon 

(“staff”) requests that the administrative law judge issue an order modifying the procedural 

schedule in the above-captioned docket.  Currently, the schedule calls for parties to file 

simultaneous opening and reply comments on September 9 and September 30, 2005.  For the 

reasons stated below, staff requests that the schedule be modified so that simultaneous opening 

comments are due on September 30, 2005, and simultaneous reply comments are due on October 

21, 2005.   Staff has notified all UM 1182 parties of its intent to request this modification to the 

schedule.  No party has voiced an objection.  

 Parties to this docket have generally agreed that the best way to present comments to the 

Commission is to create uniform points of reference by creating one or more “straw proposals” 

that hopefully synthesize parties’ positions on the various issues presented in this docket.  The 

parties require additional time to create these straw proposals, and accordingly, additional time to 

draft and file opening and reply comments for the Commission.  For this reason, staff seeks a 

modification to the schedule.  

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 



 

Page 2 - STAFF MOTION TO MODIFY SCHEDULE 
          SSA/ssa/GENN7088 
 
 

Department of Justice 
1162 Court Street NE 

Salem, OR 97301-4096 
(503) 378-6322 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

CONCLUSION 

 For the foregoing reasons, staff requests that the administrative law judge modify the 

procedural schedule so that simultaneous opening comments are due on September 30, 2005, and 

simultaneous reply comments are due on October 21, 2005.  

 
 DATED this 2nd day of September 2005. 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
HARDY MYERS 
Attorney General 
 
 
/s/Stephanie S. Andrus________ 
Stephanie S. Andrus, #92512 
Assistant Attorney General 
Of Attorneys for staff of the Public Utility 
Commission of Oregon 

 

 

 

 



 

Page 1 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
          NAL/nal/GENN1748  
 

Department of Justice 
1162 Court Street NE 

Salem, OR 97301-4096 
(503) 378-6322 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I certify that on September 2, 2005, I served the foregoing upon the parties hereto by 

sending a true, exact and full copy by regular mail, postage prepaid, or by hand delivery or 

shuttle mail, and by electronic mail to: 
 
SUSAN K ACKERMAN 
NIPPC 
PO BOX 10207 
PORTLAND OR 97296-0207 
susan.k.ackerman@comcast.net 

RATES & REGULATORY AFFAIRS 
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC 
RATES & REGULATORY AFFAIRS 
121 SW SALMON STREET, 1WTC0702 
PORTLAND OR 97204 
pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com 

KATHERINE BARNARD 
CASCADE NATURAL GAS 
PO BOX 24464 
SEATTLE WA 98124 
kbarnard@cngc.com 

LAURA BEANE 
PACIFICORP 
825 MULTNOMAH STE 800 
PORTLAND OR 97232-2153 
laura.beane@pacificorp.com 

PHIL CARVER 
OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 
625 MARION ST NE STE 1 
SALEM OR 97301-3742 
philip.h.carver@state.or.us 

CAREL DE WINKEL 
OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 
625 MARION STREET NE 
SALEM OR 97301 
carel.dewinkel@state.or.us 

MICHAEL EARLY 
INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF NORTHWEST 
UTILITIES 
333 SW TAYLOR STE 400 
PORTLAND OR 97204 
mearly@icnu.org 

JASON EISDORFER 
CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON 
610 SW BROADWAY STE 308 
PORTLAND OR 97205 
jason@oregoncub.org 

ANN L FISHER 
AF LEGAL & CONSULTING SERVICES 
1425 SW 20TH STE 202 
PORTLAND OR 97201 
energlaw@aol.com 

TROY GAGLIANO 
RENEWABLE NORTHWEST PROJECT 
917 SW OAK, SUITE 303 
PORTLAND OR 97205 
troy@rnp.org 

ANN ENGLISH GRAVATT 
RENEWABLE NORTHWEST PROJECT 
917 SW OAK - STE 303 
PORTLAND OR 97205 
ann@rnp.org 

DAVID E HAMILTON 
NORRIS & STEVENS 
621 SW MORRISON ST STE 800 
PORTLAND OR 97205-3825 
davidh@norrstev.com 

ROBERT D KAHN 
NIPPC 
7900 SE 28TH ST STE 200 
MERCER ISLAND WA 98040 
rkahn@nippc.org 

BARTON L KLINE 
IDAHO POWER COMPANY 
PO BOX 70 
BOISE ID 83707-0070 
bkline@idahopower.com 

KATHERINE A MCDOWELL 
STOEL RIVES LLP 
900 SW FIFTH AVE STE 1600 
PORTLAND OR 97204-1268 
kamcdowell@stoel.com 

DAVID J MEYER 
AVISTA CORPORATION 
PO BOX 3727 
SPOKANE WA 99220-3727 
david.meyer@avistacorp.com 



 

Page 2 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
          NAL/nal/GENN1748  
 

Department of Justice 
1162 Court Street NE 

Salem, OR 97301-4096 
(503) 378-6322 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

ALEX MILLER 
NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY 
220 NW SECOND AVE 
PORTLAND OR 97209-3991 
alex.miller@nwnatural.com 

MONICA B MOEN 
IDAHO POWER COMPANY 
PO BOX 70 
BOISE ID 83707-0070 
mmoen@idahopower.com 

JANET L PREWITT 
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
1162 COURT ST NE 
SALEM OR 97301-4096 
janet.prewitt@doj.state.or.us 

LISA F RACKNER 
ATER WYNNE LLP 
222 SW COLUMBIA ST STE 1800 
PORTLAND OR 97201-6618 
lfr@aterwynne.com 

JOE ROSS 
NORTHWEST NATURAL 
220 NW 2ND AVE 
PORTLAND OR 97209 
joe.ross@nwnatural.com 

V DENISE SAUNDERS 
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC 
121 SW SALMON ST 1WTC1301 
PORTLAND OR 97204 
denise.saunders@pgn.com 

JOHN W STEPHENS 
ESLER STEPHENS & BUCKLEY 
888 SW FIFTH AVE STE 700 
PORTLAND OR 97204-2021 
stephens@eslerstephens.com 

JON T STOLTZ 
CASCADE NATURAL GAS 
PO BOX 24464 
SEATTLE WA 98124 
jstoltz@cngc.com 

BONNIE TATOM 
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
PO BOX 2148 
SALEM OR 97308-2148 
bonnie.tatom@state.or.us 

S BRADLEY VAN CLEVE 
DAVISON VAN CLEVE PC 
333 SW TAYLOR, STE 400 
PORTLAND OR 97204 
mail@dvclaw.com 

STEVEN WEISS 
NORTHWEST ENERGY COALITION 
4422 OREGON TRAIL CT NE 
SALEM OR 97305 
steve@nwenergy.org 

RICHARD T WINTERS 
AVISTA UTILITIES 
PO BOX 3727 
SPOKANE WA 99220-3727 
dick.winters@avistacorp.com 

NW ENERGY COALITION 
219 FIRST ST STE 100 
SEATTLE WA 98104 

 

 
Neoma Lane________ 
Neoma Lane 
Legal Secretary 
Regulated Utility & Business Section 
Department of Justice / General Counsel 


