1	BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION		
2	OF OREGON		
3	UM 1182		
4	ı		
5	In the Matter of an Investigation Regarding STAFF MOTION TO MODIFY SCHEDULE STAFF MOTION TO MODIFY SCHEDULE		
6	Competitive Bidding (UM 1182).		
7			
8	Pursuant to OAR 860-013-0031, staff of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon		
9	("staff") requests that the administrative law judge issue an order modifying the procedural		
10	schedule in the above-captioned docket. Currently, the schedule calls for parties to file		
11	simultaneous opening and reply comments on September 9 and September 30, 2005. For the		
12	reasons stated below, staff requests that the schedule be modified so that simultaneous opening		
13	comments are due on September 30, 2005, and simultaneous reply comments are due on October		
14	21, 2005. Staff has notified all UM 1182 parties of its intent to request this modification to the		
15	schedule. No party has voiced an objection.		
16	Parties to this docket have generally agreed that the best way to present comments to the		
17	Commission is to create uniform points of reference by creating one or more "straw proposals"		
18	that hopefully synthesize parties' positions on the various issues presented in this docket. The		
19	parties require additional time to create these straw proposals, and accordingly, additional time to		
20	draft and file opening and reply comments for the Commission. For this reason, staff seeks a		
21	modification to the schedule.		
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
Page	1 - STAFF MOTION TO MODIFY SCHEDULE		

Department of Justice 1162 Court Street NE Salem, OR 97301-4096 (503) 378-6322

Page 1 -

SSA/ssa/GENN7088

1	CONCLUSION		
2	For the foregoing reasons, staff requests that the administrative law judge modify the		
3	procedural schedule so that simultaneous opening comments are due on September 30, 2005, and		
4	simultaneous reply comments are due on October 21, 2005.		
5			
6	DATED this 2 nd day of September 2005.		
7		Respectfully submitted,	
8		HARDY MYERS	
9		Attorney General	
10		/s/Stephanie S. Andrus	
11		Stephanie S. Andrus, #92512	
12		Assistant Attorney General Of Attorneys for staff of the Public Utility	
13		Commission of Oregon	
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			

Page 2 - STAFF MOTION TO MODIFY SCHEDULE SSA/ssa/GENN7088

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

- 2 I certify that on September 2, 2005, I served the foregoing upon the parties hereto by
- 3 sending a true, exact and full copy by regular mail, postage prepaid, or by hand delivery or
- 4 shuttle mail, and by electronic mail to:

1

5		
6	SUSAN K ACKERMAN NIPPC PO BOX 10207 PORTLAND OR 97296-0207	RATES & REGULATORY AFFAIRS PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC RATES & REGULATORY AFFAIRS 121 SW SALMON STREET, 1WTC0702
7	susan.k.ackerman@comcast.net	PORTLAND OR 97204 pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com
8	IZATUEDINE DADNADO	LAUDA DEANE
9	KATHERINE BARNARD CASCADE NATURAL GAS PO BOX 24464	LAURA BEANE PACIFICORP 825 MULTNOMAH STE 800
10	SEATTLE WA 98124 kbarnard@cngc.com	PORTLAND OR 97232-2153 laura.beane@pacificorp.com
11	PHIL CARVER OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY	CAREL DE WINKEL OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
12	625 MARION ST NE STE 1	625 MARION STREET NE
13	SALEM OR 97301-3742 philip.h.carver@state.or.us	SALEM OR 97301 carel.dewinkel@state.or.us
13		
14	MICHAEL EARLY INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF NORTHWEST UTILITIES	JASON EISDORFER CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON 610 SW BROADWAY STE 308
15	333 SW TAYLOR STE 400	PORTLAND OR 97205
16	PORTLAND OR 97204 mearly@icnu.org	jason@oregoncub.org
17	ANN L FISHER AF LEGAL & CONSULTING SERVICES	TROY GAGLIANO RENEWABLE NORTHWEST PROJECT
18	1425 SW 20TH STE 202 PORTLAND OR 97201	917 SW OAK, SUITE 303 PORTLAND OR 97205
10	energlaw@aol.com	troy@rnp.org
19	ANN ENGLISH GRAVATT	DAVID E HAMILTON
20	RENEWABLE NORTHWEST PROJECT	NORRIS & STEVENS
21	917 SW OAK - STE 303 PORTLAND OR 97205	621 SW MORRISON ST STE 800 PORTLAND OR 97205-3825
21	ann@rnp.org	davidh@norrstev.com
22	ROBERT D KAHN NIPPC	BARTON L KLINE IDAHO POWER COMPANY
23	7900 SE 28TH ST STE 200	PO BOX 70
24	MERCER ISLAND WA 98040 rkahn@nippc.org	BOISE ID 83707-0070 bkline@idahopower.com
25	KATHERINE A MCDOWELL STOEL RIVES LLP	DAVID J MEYER AVISTA CORPORATION
26	900 SW FIFTH AVE STE 1600 PORTLAND OR 97204-1268	PO BOX 3727 SPOKANE WA 99220-3727
	kamcdowell@stoel.com	david.meyer@avistacorp.com
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

Page 1 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

NAL/nal/GENN1748

1	ALEX MILLER NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY	MONICA B MOEN
2	220 NW SECOND AVE	IDAHO POWER COMPANY PO BOX 70
	PORTLAND OR 97209-3991 alex.miller@nwnatural.com	BOISE ID 83707-0070 mmoen@idahopower.com
3	JANET L PREWITT	LISA F RACKNER
4	DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE	ATER WYNNE LLP
5	1162 COURT ST NE SALEM OR 97301-4096	222 SW COLUMBIA ST STE 1800 PORTLAND OR 97201-6618
3	janet.prewitt@doj.state.or.us	Ifr@aterwynne.com
6	JOE ROSS	V DENISE SAUNDERS
7	NORTHWEST NATURAL 220 NW 2ND AVE	PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC 121 SW SALMON ST 1WTC1301
_	PORTLAND OR 97209	PORTLAND OR 97204
8	joe.ross@nwnatural.com	denise.saunders@pgn.com
9	JOHN W STEPHENS ESLER STEPHENS & BUCKLEY	JON T STOLTZ CASCADE NATURAL GAS
	888 SW FIFTH AVE STE 700	PO BOX 24464
10	PORTLAND OR 97204-2021	SEATTLE WA 98124
11	stephens@eslerstephens.com	jstoltz@cngc.com
	BONNIE TATOM	S BRADLEY VAN CLEVE
12	PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION	DAVISON VAN CLEVE PC
	PO BOX 2148 SALEM OR 97308-2148	333 SW TAYLOR, STE 400 PORTLAND OR 97204
13	bonnie.tatom@state.or.us	mail@dvclaw.com
14	STEVEN WEISS	RICHARD T WINTERS
	NORTHWEST ENERGY COALITION	AVISTA UTILITIES
15	4422 OREGON TRAIL CT NE SALEM OR 97305	PO BOX 3727 SPOKANE WA 99220-3727
16	steve@nwenergy.org	dick.winters@avistacorp.com
10		
17	NW ENERGY COALITION 219 FIRST ST STE 100	
18	SEATTLE WA 98104	
•		
19		Neoma Lane
20		Neoma Lane
21		Legal Secretary
		Regulated Utility & Business Section
22		Department of Justice / General Counsel
23		
24		
25		

26